CITY OF ELKINS WATER FUND PROFORMA TARIFF STEP 1

STATEMENT D SCHEDULE 3 SHEET 1 OF 2

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within the entire territory served

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general domestic, commercial, industrial and sale for resale water service.

METERED RATES (Customers with metered water supply)

First	2,000 gallons used per month	s	20.15	per 1,000 gallons
Next	3,000 gallons used per month	\$	11.25	per 1,000 gallons
Next	5,000 gallons used per month	\$	9.35	per 1,000 gallons
All Over	10,000 gallons used per month	\$	6.90	per 1,000 gallons

FLAT RATE CHARGE (Customers with non-metered water supply)

Equivalent to 4,500 gallons of water user per month \$ 68.43

MINIMUM CHARGE

No bill will be rendered for less than the following amounts, according to the size of the meter installed:

5/8 inch meter	\$	40.30	per month
314 inch meter	S	60.45	per month
1 inch meter	\$	100.75	per month
1 114 inch meter	\$	141.05	per month
I 1/2 inch meter	\$	201.50	per month
2 inch meter	S	322.40	per month
3 inch meter	\$	604.50	per month
4 inch meter	S	1,007.50	per month
6 inch meter	\$	2,015.00	per month
8 inch meter	S	3,224.00	per month

SALE FOR RESALE

All water for resale will be billed in accordance to the approved rate of \$ 6.450 per 1,000 gallon used per month.

CITY OF ELKINS WATER FUND PROFORMA TARIFF STEP 1

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

A service charge equal to the actual bank fee assessed to the Utility or a maximum of \$25.00 will be imposed upon any customer whose check for payment of charges is returned by their bank due to insufficient funds.

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY

The above schedule is net. On all accounts not paid in full when due, ten percent (10%) will be added to the net current amount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is not interest and is to be collected only once for each bill where it is appropriate.

DISCONNECT CHARGE/RECONNECTION CHARGE - \$25.00

Water service will not be restored until all past due water bills have been paid in full and all accrued penalties plus a disconnection charge of \$25.00 have been paid.

There shall be a \$25.00 reconnection charge paid prior to restoration of water service which has been previously disconnected for any reason.

SHUT OFF FEE - \$25.00

To be charged whenever the water utility is requested by the customer to turn off water at the meter outside of normal business hours, as defined by the Public Service Commission of West Virginia.

AFTER HOURS SERVICE FEE

A service fee of \$25.00 will be charged for each separate service call after regular working hours and holidays.

TAP FEE

The charge for an approved service connection to the water system will be seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750) or the actual cost of the connection (solely determined by the water board) whichever is greater, for all new taps to the system.

LEAK ADJUSTMENT

\$0.58 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a bill reflects unusual consumption which can be attributed to eligible leakage on the customer's side of the meter. This rate shall be applied to all such consumption above the Customer's historical usage.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

Not to exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the average estimated charge for residential service or one-sixth (1/6) of the annual estimated charge for commercial service, or fifty dollars, whichever is greater.

CITY OF ELKINS WATER FUND PROFORMA TARIFF STEP 2

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within the entire territory served

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general domestic, commercial, industrial and sale for resale water service.

METERED RATES (Customers with metered water supply)

First	2,000 gallons used per month	\$ 20.75	per 1,000 gallons
Next	3,000 gallons used per month	\$ 11.50	per 1,000 gallons
Next	5,000 gallons used per month	\$ 9.60	per 1,000 gallons
All Over	10,000 gallons used per month	\$ 7.10	per 1,000 gallons

FLAT RATE CHARGE (Customers with non-metered water supply)

Equivalent to 4,500 gallons of water user per month \$ 70.25

MINIMUM CHARGE

No bill will be rendered for less than the following amounts, according to the size of the meter installed:

5/8 inch meter	\$ 41.50	per month
314 inch meter	\$ 62.25	per month
1 inch meter	\$ 103.75	per month
1 114 inch meter	\$ 145.25	per month
I 1/2 inch meter	\$ 207.50	per month
2 inch meter	\$ 332.00	per month
3 inch meter	\$ 622.50	per month
4 inch meter	\$ 1,037.50	per month
6 inch meter	\$ 2,075.00	per month
8 inch meter	\$ 3,320.00	per month

SALE FOR RESALE

All water for resale will be billed in accordance to the approved rate of \$ 6.51 per 1,000 gallons used per month.

PROFORMA TARIFF STEP 2

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE

A service charge equal to the actual bank fee assessed to the Utility or a maximum of \$25.00 will be imposed upon any customer whose check for payment of charges is returned by their bank due to insufficient funds.

DELAYED PAYMENT PENALTY

The above schedule is net. On all accounts not paid in full when due, ten percent (10%) will be added to the net current amount unpaid. This delayed payment penalty is not interest and is to be collected only once for each bill where it is appropriate.

DISCONNECT CHARGE/RECONNECTION CHARGE - \$25.00

Water service will not be restored until all past due water bills have been paid in full and all accrued penalties plus a disconnection charge of \$25.00 have been paid.

There shall be a \$25.00 reconnection charge paid prior to restoration of water service which has been previously disconnected for any reason.

SHUT OFF FEE - \$25.00

To be charged whenever the water utility is requested by the customer to turn off water at the meter outside of normal business hours, as defined by the Public Service Commission of West Virginia.

AFTER HOURS SERVICE FEE

A service fee of \$25.00 will be charged for each separate service call after regular working hours and holidays.

TAP FEE

The charge for an approved service connection to the water system will be seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750) or the actual cost of the connection (solely determined by the water board) whichever is greater, for all new taps to the system.

to the character of an experience of the state of

LEAK ADJUSTMENT

\$0.58 per 1,000 gallons is to be used when a bill reflects unusual consumption which can be attributed to eligible leakage on the customer's side of the meter. This rate shall be applied to all such consumption above the Customer's historical usage.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

Not to exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the average estimated charge for residential service or one-sixth (1/6) of the annual estimated charge for commercial service, or fifty dollars, whichever is greater.